\$40.00 75697

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SPRAWLNET.COM INC.		09/08/2004	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Birch Telecom, Inc.	
Street Address:	2020 Baltimore Avenue	
City:	Kansas City	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	64108	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	75697175	SPRAWLNET

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (816)474-3216

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 816-474-8100

Email: rmorehead@spencerfane.com

Correspondent Name: Spencer Fane Britt & Browne LLP

Address Line 1: 1000 Walnut Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1400

Address Line 4: Kansas City, MISSOURI 64106

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1273100-2-7

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kyle L. Elliott

Total Attachments: 3

source=SPRAWLNET ASSIGNMENT_1#page1.tif source=SPRAWLNET ASSIGNMENT_2#page1.tif source=SPRAWLNET ASSIGNMENT_3#page1.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002947 FRAME: 0971

EXHIBIT A

SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made effective as of the day of <u>Septemage</u>004 ("Effective Day"), by and between Birch Telecom, Inc. ("ASSIGNEE"), a Delaware corporation with a business address of 2020 Baltimore Ava., Kansas City, MO 64108, and SPRAWINET.COM INC ("ASSIGNOR"), a Florida corporation with a business address of 1811 NE 146th Street, North Miami, FL 33181. ASSIGNOR AND ASSIGNEE are sometimes collectively referred to herein as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has adopted, has used, and is using in its business, the SPRAWLNET service mark ("Mark"), as evidenced by the Amendment to Use filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on March 29, 2000, and which pending application for registration is identified by Application Serial No. 75/697,175, and;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to acquire the Mark, the registration thereof and application therefor, and all of the rights to and interests therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL CONCERNED, be it known for and in consideration of the sum of Four Thousand Dollars (\$4,000.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby makes the transfer and assignment of all rights in the Mark as follows:

- ASSIGNOR does sell, assign, and transfer all its right, title, and interest, anywhere in the world, in and to the Mark onto ASSIGNEE and the registration thereof and the application therefor, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which said Mark is used and that part of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by said Mark.
- 20. ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute and deliver such other or further documents or instruments as may be necessary, in the judgment of ASSIGNEE's counsel, to perfect ASSIGNEE's rights in and to the Mark.
- 21. This Agreement provided hereby includes any and all rights, use for and recover all damages for infringement of the Mark, whether such infringement occurred in the past or occurs in the future, as fully as if ASSIGNOR had filed such action in its own name. Further, ASSIGNOR agrees to cooperate in any such actions the extent reasonably required by ASSIGNEE to enforce the rights transferred hereunder.

6 WA 769005-1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002947 FRAME: 0972 13-Aug-2004 03:18pm From-SpencerFansBritt&Browne

+8154715487

T-544 P.000/020 F-668

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned ASSIGNOR has executed this Agreement..

ASSIGNEE: BIRCH TELECOM, INC.

ASSIGNOR: SPRAWLNET.COM INC.

Printed Name

Title:

Dated:

WA 769005-1

7

13-Aug-2004 03:19pm From-SpencerFaneBritt&Browne

+8164716467

T-544 P.010/030 F-668

STATE OF FLORIDA) ss:

I hereby certify that ALFREDO SUSI signed the above Agreement before me, a Notary Public, this Sept. Sept. Walne Wohn.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

Valerie D Wolfver
My Commission DD256713
Expiree January 21, 2008

P EDD MCED FOL

WA 769005-1

8

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002947 FRAME: 0974 RECORDED: 09/29/2004